South Hams Licensing Sub-

Public Document Pack

) g
Committee South Hams

District Council
Title:

Agenda

Date: Thursday, 12th October, 2017
Time: 3.30 pm (Approximately)
Venue: Cary Room - Follaton House

Full Members:

Chairman
Vice Chairman

Clir May
Cllr Pringle

Members: Cllr Rowe

Interests -
Declaration and
Restriction on
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Commiittee
administrator:

Member.Services@swdevon.gov.uk




Page No

Appointment of Chairman

Division of Agenda

To consider whether the discussion of any item of business is
likely to lead to the disclosure of exempt information;

Declarations of Interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable
pecuniary interests, including the nature and extent of such
interests they may have in any items to be considered at this
meeting;

Application for a New Premises Licence at Springfield Farm 1-38
Shop, East Charleton, Kingsbridge TQ7 2AR



Agenda ltem 4

Report to: Licensing Sub-Commiittee
Date: 12th October2017
Title: Application for a new premises licence at

Springfield Farm Shop, East Charleton,
Kingsbridge, TQ7 2AR

Portfolio Area: Customer First
Wards Affected: Allington and Strete

Relevant Scrutiny Committee:
Urgent Decision: Y Approval and Y

clearance obtained:

Author: Naomi Stacey Role: Specialist - Licensing

Contact: 01803 861268 / naomi.stacey@swdevon.gov.uk

Recommendations:

That the Sub-Committee consider the application for a new
Premises Licence and make determinations in respect of this
application, namely to:

i) grant the application as submitted, subject to any
Mandatory Conditions required;

i) modify the conditions of the licence;

ifi) exclude any of the licensable activities to which the
application relates;

iv) to refuse to specify a person in the licence as the
premises supervisor:

V) reject the application,

in line with the licensing objectives contained within the
Licensing Act 2003.

Page 1



1.1

1.2

1.4

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

Executive summary

The purpose of the Licensing Sub-Committee meeting is to
determine an application for a new Premises Licence at Springfield
Farm Shop, East Charleton, Kingsbridge, TQ7 2AR in
accordance with Section 18 of the Licensing Act 2003.

The Licensing Authority received an application for a new Premises
Licence for the above on 23 August 2017. The premises is
described as a farm shop and butcher with a tea room. A copy of
the application and plan is attached at Appendix A.

The application is for:
Supply of alcohol for consumption on and off the premises
o Monday to Sunday from 08:00 to 18:00
o School holidays and occasional weekends from 08:00 to 22:00

During the consultation period, in liaison with the Police, the
applicant has agreed to include additional conditions to address the
licensing objectives and remove the later hours for school holidays
and occasional weekends. Details of the changes agreed between
the applicant and the Police can be found at Appendix B.

Background

The premises is located on the A379 between East Charleton and
Frogmore. A plan showing the location of the premises and
photographs of the area can be found at Appendix D.

Three relevant representations were received in objection to the
application during the consultation period. One of these was
subsequently withdrawn following the amendments made to the
application in agreement with the Police, as detailed at Appendix
B. Copies of the two objections are attached at Appendix C.

Concerns raised in the representations relate to the ‘Public Safety’,
‘Prevention of Public Nuisance’ and ‘Prevention of Crime and
Disorder’ licensing objectives. Issues include noise from customers
disturbing nearby residents and the potential for drink driving and
increased traffic, with reference to poor access to the site. Also
raised is the concern that those wishing to drink alcohol may be
encouraged to walk along the busy road which has no footpath and
that inebriated persons may bring disorderly behaviour to the
nearby villages.

Both objectors have been made aware of the amendments agreed
between the applicant and the Police. At the time of writing this
report, neither were satisfied that these changes addressed their
concerns and were therefore unwilling to withdraw their objections.

Some of the representations have made reference to the ‘need’ for
another licensed premises in the area and competition with already

Page 2



2.6

2.7

2.8

2.9

established local business. These are not matters which can be
considered under the Licensing Act 2003 which must only take into
account issues relating to the four licensing objectives.

As relevant representations in respect of this application have been
received, which have not been withdrawn and mediation has not
been possible, the Licensing Sub-Committee acting on behalf of the
Licensing Authority must make a determination on this application.
When coming to a decision, the Licensing Sub-Committee must give
consideration to the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy (the
Policy) and Home Office guidance issued under Section 182
Licensing Act 2003 (revised April 2017).

Section 3.1 of the Policy states: The Licensing Authority has a duty
under the Act to carry out its licensing functions with a view to
promoting the four licensing objectives. (These objectives are the
only matters to be taken into account in determining the application
and any conditions attached must be appropriate to achieve the
licensing objectives).

The four licensing objectives are:

- The prevention of crime and disorder
- Public safety

- The prevention of public nuisance

- The protection of children from harm

Section 3.2 of the Policy states: A licence (or club premises
certificate) will only be granted where the Licensing Authority is
satisfied that these objectives have been met.

2.10 Section 4.1 of the Policy sets out additional legislation, strategies,

policies and guidance to which the Licensing Authority will have
regard.

2.11 The Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003

which was revised and re-published in April 2017 state: The
Licensing Authority may not impose conditions unless its discretion
has been engaged following receipt of relevant representations and
it is satisfied as a result of a hearing (unless all parties agree a
hearing is not necessary) that it is appropriate to impose conditions
to promote one or more of the four licensing objectives (paragraph
10.8 of the guidance).

2.12 The following responsible authorities are statutory consultees under

the Licensing Act 2003:
Devon and Cornwall Police
Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Service
Devon Safeguarding Children’s Board
Devon County Council Trading Standards
Devon Drug and Alcohol Action Team, NHS Devon
South Hams District Council Planning Department

Page 3



2.13

2.14

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

South Hams District Council Environmental Health (Health &
Safety)
South Hams District Council Environmental Health (Pollution
Control)

Out of the above responsible authorities, representations were
only received from the Police and amendments have been agreed
with the applicant.
In addition to the above responsible authorities, any person may
make a representation in relation to a premises licence
application.

Outcomes/outputs

When determining an application for a premises licence, particularly

when considering appropriate conditions and operating hours, the
following sections of the Statement of Licensing Policy (the policy)
and Section 182 Guidance (the guidance) are especially relevant:

Where applications have given rise to representations, any
a
[...]
case to the Licensing Authority with
directions as to how the case is to be dealt with. The Magistrates’
Court may make any costs order it thinks fit.

The Licensing Act 2003 contains a provision which enables a
responsible authority or any other person to apply to this Licensing
Authority for a review of the premises licence once granted. A
hearing follows which enables the Sub-Committee to use the
normal powers available, but also to suspend the licence for a
period of up to three months or to withdraw it.

Proposed Way Forward
That the Sub-Committee consider the application for a new

Premises Licence and make a determination in respect of this
application, namely to:

i) grant the application as submitted, subject to any
Mandatory Conditions required;

i) modify the conditions of the licence;

iii) exclude any of the licensable activities to which the
application relates;

iv) to refuse to specify a person in the licence as the
premises supervisor:

V) reject the application,

Page 6



in line with the licensing objectives (Section 4) contained within the

Licensing Act 2003.

6. Implications

Implications Relevant | Details and proposed measures to address
to
proposals
Y/N
Legal/Governance | Y The Licensing Act 2003 gives Licensing Authorities

the responsibility for determining applications
submitted under this provision. This is a statutory
obligation.

As there have been relevant representations in
respect of this application which have not been
resolved, this hearing must be held. Relevant
representations are about the likely effect of the
grant of the application on the promotion of the
licensing objectives, by responsible authorities or
any other person. The Licensing Sub-Committee
must disregard any information or evidence not
relevant to the licensing objectives.

The Licensing Sub-Committee must consider this
application in accordance with Section 4 of the
Licensing Act 2003, which requires that licensing
functions must be carried out with a view to
promoting the four licensing objectives. The
Licensing Authority must also have regard to its
own licensing policy and the Secretary of State’s
guidance, but may depart from both if it has good
reason to do so. Those reasons should be stated.

The Act requires (Section 18) that in dealing with a
new premises licence application, the committee
takes any of the following steps which are
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing
objectives:

(@) to grant the licence subject to:-

i) the conditions mentioned in section 18
(2)(a) [ie as applied for] modified to such as
extent as the authority considers necessary for
the promotion of the licensing objectives, and
ii) any conditions which must under section19,
20 or 21 be included in the licence;

(b)to exclude from the scope of the licence any of
the licensable activities to which the application
relates;

(c) to reject the application

Page 7




The Sub-Committee must give its reasons for its
decision to take any of these steps. Similarly, if
the application is rejected, the Sub-Committee
must give its reasons.

The applicant or any person who has made
relevant representations has the right to appeal a
decision made by the Licensing Sub-Committee to
the Magistrates’ Court by virtue of Section 181 and
Schedule 5 of Licensing Act 2003.

On appeal, the Magistrates’ Court may:

a) dismiss the appeal;

b) substitute for the decision appeal against
another decision which could have been
made by the Licensing authority;

c) remit the case to the Licensing Authority to
dispose of it in accordance with the direction
of the court.

Financial

There are no direct financial implications to the
Council from this Report. However, should a
decision be challenged this could result in the
Council facing an appeal to the Magistrates Court
with the risk of costs being awarded against the
Council.

Risk

The Licensing Authority must follow strict
legislation in accordance with the Licensing Act
2003 and adhere to the statutory instrume
[...]
2
| J ! i
‘1’1 40 | et - - -
4 e qenergl Sglﬂﬂqﬂ R l
1 - I { o
. ef.rq;;e goof R | o i
- { | ! | r -
W R | R i £
\‘T r :
i | s
| l Bulchery counter PR N AT i1
01 0 R . Ll
i
!
-
S Lk
r
w
'™
o} i X
v " wl O} i
‘ -
FoN
44 \
-
-—
.




This page is intentionally left blank



Springfield Farm Shop, East Charleton, Kingsbridge, TQ7 2AR
Amendments to Premises Licence Application

These are the amendments to the hours and conditions as agreed between the Applicant
and the Police.

Licensable activities and hours:

Amend the following times as per the application:

Hours for Sale and Supply of Alcohol:

Seasonal variations / non-standard timings: remove school holidays and occasional
weekends until 22.00

Hours premises are open to public:

Seasonal variations / non-standard timings: remove school holidays and occasional
weekends until 22.00

Section 18 Licensing Objectives

Section (b) Prevention of crime and disorder

1. CCTV system will be installed and operative at all times while the premises are trading
and the equipment to be maintained to the satisfaction of the chief of police. Recorded
images to be retained for 30 days and made available to Police Officer on request, at any

reasonable time.

2. All drinks to be served in toughened glass and to be cleared from public areas when
finished or empty.

3. No bottles to be served that any person may have the intention to drink from.

4. Service will be by waiter /waitress to persons seated at tables/benches

Section (e) The protection of children from harm

1. Challenge 25 Scheme shall be in place with posters displayed and any person who
appears to be under the age of 25 will be asked to produce photographic ID as a passport or
UK driving licence, preventing under age sales.

2. Regular training shall be in place in relation to sale of alcohol.

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



From:; Jacqui Bignell <G EEEES
Sent: 19 September 2017 10 20

To: Naomi Stacey
Subject: Re: Spring Field Farm Shogp,

Dear N
[...]
—_.._,_i_ = Track Cleavehouse
- ~ W \‘f ol =S
1 =~ ¥ ~in o~ I\
/\ \_(:JQ_L]arryJI LR : . [ _
‘Community Map.  Mapping -m-[c(glst)\us-m.y P~ 1 — 7 i “

. = Springfield Farm Shop



o¢ abed

A = 2 ,' ._
“ . High ! ouse \\ >
%, Point

‘ = Springfield Farm Shop

Springfield Farm Shop, East Charleton — location map

LHigher Bowden, R i
37 I Y

Horefield

\v‘)
7
)

e
o

£ Y




Springfield Farm Shop — photographs of site




Springfield Farm Shop — photographs of site




	Agenda
	4 Application for a New Premises Licence at Springfield Farm Shop, East Charleton, Kingsbridge TQ7 2AR
	Appendix A - Springfield Farm Shop - premises licence application redacted
	Appendix A - Springfield Farm Shop plan
	Appendix B Summary of agreed Police amendments
	Appendix C - Springfield Farm Shop - scanned objections
	Appendix D - Springfield Farm Shop - location map
	Appendix D - Springfield Farm Shop - site photographs




Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH HAMS 
LICENSING SUB-
COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the South Hams Licensing Sub-
Committee held on

Thursday, 12th October, 2017 at 3.30 pm at the Cary Room 
- Follaton House

Present: Councillors:

Chairman 
Vice Chairman 

Cllr May Cllr Pringle
Cllr Rowe

In attendance:

Councillors:

Cllr Baldry

Officers:
Senior Specialist – Licensing
Specialist – Licensing
Solicitor

7. Appointment of Chairman 
LSC.07/17

RESOLVED

That Cllr May be appointed Chairman for the 
duration of the meeting.

8. Declarations of Interest 
LSC.08/17
Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items 
of business to be considered during the course of the meeting, but 
there were none made.



9. Application for a New Premises Licence at Springfield Farm 
Shop, East Charleton, Kingsbridge TQ7 2AR 
LSC.09/17
The Sub-Committee considered a report that sought to determine an 
application for a new premises licence at Springfield Farm Shop, East 
Charleton, Kingsbridge.

The Licensing Specialist introduced the report and outlined the details 
of the application (as stated in the application form at Appendix A of 
the presented agenda report).  

In addition, the Licensing Specialist specifically outlined the 
amendments that were illustrated at Appendix B of the presented 
agenda report that had been agreed between the applicant and the 
Police.  

The attention of the Committee was also drawn to the three letters of 
objection that had been received during the consultation process (as 
outlined at Appendix C of the presented agenda report).  Following the 
agreed amendments between the applicant and the Police, it was noted 
that one letter of objection had since been withdrawn.

In discussion, the Sub-Committee was of the view that the majority of 
points raised in the letters of objection (e.g. competition) were not 
relevant to the four licensing objectives.

(At 2.45pm, the Sub-Committee then adjourned in the presence of Mrs 
Reece to consider the application and reconvened at 2.55pm).

1. The Decision

In announcing the Sub-Committee decision, the Chairman read out 
the following statement:

“We have considered the application for a new premises licence.

We have considered the Statement of Licensing Policy, the 
government guidance and our obligations that relate to the 
promotion of the licensing objectives.

We have read carefully the written representations from all parties, 
plus additional statements from persons here today.  We have also 
considered the additional conditions proposed by the Police and 
accepted by the Applicant.

It is our decision to grant this application, subject to inclusion of 
the additional conditions requested by the Police. We have 
determined the changes to be appropriate to achieve the licensing 
objectives and are satisfied that the conditions agreed with the 
Police properly address these objectives.”



The Meeting concluded at 4.30 pm

Signed by:

Chairman


